registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

114/125

maturities, calls, and prepayments in the securities portfolio are reinvested in like instruments, and the Company based the MBS prepayment

assumptions on industry estimates of prepayment speeds for portfolios with similar coupon ranges and seasoning. The Company also used different

interest rate scenarios and yield curves to measure the sensitivity of earnings to changing interest rates. Interest rates on different asset and liability

accounts move differently when the short-term market rate changes and these differences are reflected in the different rate scenarios. Deposit betas,

decay rates and loan prepayment speeds are adjusted periodically in the Company’s models for non-maturity deposits and loans.

The Company uses its simulation model to estimate earnings in rate environments where rates are instantaneously shocked up or down around a

“most likely” rate scenario, based on implied forward rates and futures curves. The analysis assesses the impact on net interest income over a 12-

month time horizon after an immediate increase or “shock” in rates, of 100 bps up to 300 bps. The model, under all scenarios, does not drop the index

below zero.

-84- -86-

Table of Contents

The following table represents the interest rate sensitivity on net interest income for the Company across the rate paths modeled for balances as of

June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023, December 31, 2022, and June 30, 2022 September 30, 2022:

Change In Net Interest Income Change In Net Interest Income

June 30, December 31,  June 30, September 30,  December 31,  September 30,

2023 2022 2022 2023 2022 2022

   %   %   %   %   %   %

Change in Yield Curve:

+300 basis points   7.47   11.73 19.04   7.26   11.73 16.70

+200 basis points   5.25   8.25 12.81   4.97   8.25 11.05

+100 basis points   2.89   4.65 6.54   2.66   4.65 5.54

Most likely rate scenario   —   — —   —   — —

-100 basis points   (2.94)  (3.18) (7.33)  (1.64)  (3.18) (4.99)

-200 basis points   (7.34)  (7.40) (16.45)  (5.48)  (7.40) (10.10)

-300 basis points (14.07) (12.21) (26.50) (9.72) (12.21) (17.24)

If an institution is asset sensitive its assets reprice more quickly than its liabilities and net interest income would be expected to increase in a rising

interest rate environment, and decrease in a falling interest rate environment. If an institution is liability sensitive its liabilities reprice more quickly than

its assets and net interest income would be expected to decrease in a rising interest rate environment and increase in a falling interest rate

environment.

From a net interest income perspective, the Company was less asset sensitive as of June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023, compared to its position as of

[…]

assets minus the economic value of all liabilities. The change in net economic value over different rate environments is an indication of the longer-term

earnings capability of the balance sheet. The Company uses the same assumptions in the economic value simulation model as in the earnings

simulation model. The economic value simulation model uses instantaneous rate shocks to the balance sheet.

The following chart reflects the estimated change in net economic value over different rate environments using economic value simulation for the

balances at the quarterly periods ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023, December 31, 2022, and June 30, 2022 September 30, 2022:

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2023 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

115/125

Change In Economic Value of Equity Change In Economic Value of Equity

June 30, December 31,  June 30, September 30,  December 31,  September 30,

2023 2022 2022 2023 2022 2022

   %   %   %   %   %   %

Change in Yield Curve:

+300 basis points   (10.85) (12.32) (8.07)  (8.54) (12.32) (6.21)

+200 basis points   (7.46) (8.41) (5.43)  (5.89) (8.41) (4.44)

+100 basis points   (3.86) (4.25) (2.07)  (3.06) (4.25) (2.49)

Most likely rate scenario   — — —   — — —

-100 basis points   1.56 3.55 0.97   2.94 3.55 1.29

-200 basis points   2.46 6.41 (2.45)  3.38 6.41 1.95

-300 basis points (0.27) 5.71 (11.10) 2.25 5.71 (0.75)

As of June 30,  2023 September 30,  2023, the Company’s economic value of equity is generally less asset sensitive in a rising interest rate

environment compared to its position as of June 30, 2022 September 30, 2022 primarily due to the composition of the Consolidated Balance Sheets

and due in part to the pricing characteristics and assumptions of certain deposits.

-85- -87-

Table of Contents

ITEM 4 – CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Management, under the supervision and with the participation of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the